
AGENDA 
 

ORMOND BEACH 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS  

 
 

May 2, 2012 
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M. 

I. ROLL CALL 
II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

A. March 7, 2012 
III. NEW BUSINESS  

A. Case No. 12V-077:   176 Woodland Avenue, pool screen enclosure 
variance. 
This is a request from David and Kathleen Thompson (applicants) is 
requesting two variances to locate a pool screen enclosure over an existing 
pool and deck along the rear and side interior lot line.  The variances are as 
follows: 
Rear Yard Variance:  Section 2-50.X.1.c.(2) of the Land Development 
Code requires a 10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the rear property 
line.  The applicants are requesting an 8.42’ variance to the pool screen 
enclosure standard with a resulting setback of 1.58’ to the rear property line.     
Side Yard Variance:  Section 2-50.X.1.d.(2) of the Land Development 
Code requires a 7.5’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the interior side 
yard property line.  The applicants are requesting a 5.75’ variance to the 
pool screen enclosure standard with a resulting setback of 1.75’ to the side 
yard property line.     

B. Case No. 12V-079:   90 Raintree Lane,  pool and deck variances. 
   This is a request from Fred Hudson III (applicant) for variances to allow a 

constructed pool and deck to remain at a setback of 2.9’ from the rear yard 
property line abutting the Tomoka River.  The variances are as follows: 
Pool Variance:  Section 2-50.X.3 of the Land Development Code requires a 
calculated setback for pools located on waterfront lots which is 54.17’ and a 
minimum of 15’ from the edge of the deck to the normal water line. The 
applicant is requesting a 51.27’ variance to the pool standard with a 
resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear property line.   The applicant also 
requests a 12.1’ variance to the required 15’ setback from the edge of deck 
to the normal water line, with a resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear property 
line.  
Deck Variance:  Section 2-50.W of the Land Development Code requires a 
5’ setback for a deck.  The applicant is requesting a 2.1’ variance to the 
deck standard with a resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear yard property line.       

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
V. ADJOURNMENT  



STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: April 25, 2012 

SUBJECT: 176 Woodland Avenue 
APPLICANT: David & Kathleen Thomas, Property owners 

FILE NUMBER: V12-77 
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
The applicant is requesting two variances to locate a pool screen enclosure over an 
existing pool and deck along the rear and side interior lot line.  The variances are as 
follows: 
Rear Yard Variance:  Section 2-50.X.1.c.(2) of the Land Development Code requires a 
10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the rear property line.  The applicants are 
requesting an 8.42’ variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a resulting 
setback of 1.58’ to the rear property line.     
Side Yard Variance:  Section 2-50.X.1.d.(2) of the Land Development Code requires a 
7.5’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the interior side yard property line.  The 
applicants are requesting a 5.75’ variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a 
resulting setback of 1.75’ to the side yard property line.     
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official 
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation 
and zoning district.   
Table 1:  Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

East Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

West Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 
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The subject property is 90’ wide by 105’ deep and is a conforming lot of record.  
According to the Volusia County Property Appraiser, the house, pool and deck was 
constructed in 1979.  The applicants purchased the home in 1984 and have lived at this 
address for 28 years.   
The applicants desire to place a pool screen enclosure over the existing pool for several 
reasons which include:  
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1.  The trees on their property and on abutting properties have become more 
mature and have produced more droppings of leaves and branches. 

2. There is a desire to not impact the trees in the area of the pool though pruning or 
removal. 

3. The lack of the pool screen enclosure has lead to consistent and escalating pool 
maintenance.   

4. To prevent small animals from entering into the pool. 
5. To increase the enjoyment and ability to use the pool. 

When the pool screen setback is applied to this property, the screen would be in the 
waters of the pool.  
ANALYSIS: 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variances:  The special condition relates to the location of the 
existing pool and deck that was constructed in 1979.  The location of the pool 
and deck does not allow the opportunity to construct a screen enclosure that can 
meet a 10’ setback.   
Case against the variances: Alternatively, one may argue that the location of the 
pool and deck is not a special condition and is common through out the City.  
The existing pool and deck is non-conforming and the screen enclosure should 
not be permitted. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The applicants purchased the property after the pool and 
deck had been constructed.  The special conditions did not result from the 
actions of the applicant.   
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Case against the variances:  None. 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
prevent the construction of the pool screen enclosure.  Meeting the 10’ screen 
enclosure setback would require the enclosure to be located entirely in the pool 
water and is not possible.  This condition is a direct cause of the location of the 
1979 location of the pool and deck.  Pool screen enclosures are commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the same neighborhood and zoning district. 
Case against the variances: The Land Development Code establishes standards 
for screen enclosure setbacks and based on individual properties, not all sites 
can have pool screen enclosures.   

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variances:  There is no practical alternative if a screen enclosure is 
to be allowed.  As stated previously, applying the setback would require the pool 
screen enclosure in the water of the pool.  The request is the minimum 
necessary in order to allow the construction of the screen enclosure.  Staff has 
not received any objections or correspondence against the variance request.   All 
surrounding property owners have provided a signature for the variance 
application. 
Case against the variances:  As stated in criteria 3, property owners do not have 
an absolute right to screen enclosures at less than 10’ to the property line.  One 
alternative is to reduce the deck within the rear yard setback and place the 
screen enclosure at a 4’ to 5’ setback.  The existing deck is approximately 5’ to 6’ 
in width, with the pool water being located at 7’ to the rear property line.   In the 
past, one primary consideration of variance applications has been the impact to 
neighboring properties.   

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variances:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the pool screen enclosure.       
Case against the variances:  None.   
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6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variances:  None.   

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variances:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  One purpose of the variance process is to 
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining 
properties.  Staff has not receieved any objections and believes that the screen 
enclosure would not alter the character of the neighborhood.      
Case against the variances:  None.           

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Case for the variances:  The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights 
that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or unique 
circumstance for their property.   
Case against the variances:  One can argue that granting the variance requests 
will lead to multiple applications for screen enclosures for pools with less than a 
10’ setback.  Staff would state that there have been requests in the past for these 
types of situation, most recently 2 Springwood Trail, 24 Queen Ann Court, and 
146 Wildwood Avenue.  Each application is a unique situation that must be 
reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from the required 
notification, and testimony at the public hearing.       

RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE the following variances to allow the construction of a pool screen enclosure:  
Rear Yard Variance:  Section 2-50.X.1.c.(2) of the Land Development Code requires a 
10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the rear property line.  The applicants are 
requesting a 8.42’ variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a resulting 
setback of 1.58’ to the rear property line.     
Side Yard Variance:  Section 2-50.X.1.d.(2) of the Land Development Code requires a 
7.5’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the interior side yard property line.  The 
applicants are requesting a 5.75’ variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a 
resulting setback of 1.75’ to the side yard property line.     
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: April 25, 2012 

SUBJECT: 90 Raintree Lane 
APPLICANT: Fred Hudson, Property owner 

FILE NUMBER: V12-79 
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request from Fred Hudson III (applicant) for variances to allow a constructed 
pool and deck to remain at a setback of 2.9’ from the rear yard property line abutting the 
Tomoka River.  The variances are as follows: 
Pool Variance:  Section 2-50.X.3 of the Land Development Code requires a calculated 
setback for pools located on waterfront lots which is 54.17’ and a minimum of 15’ from 
the edge of the deck to the normal water line. The applicant is requesting a 51.27’ 
variance to the pool standard with a resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear property line.   
The applicant also requests a 12.1’ variance to the required 15’ setback from the edge 
of deck to the normal water line, with a resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear property line.  
 
Deck Variance:  Section 2-50.W of the Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback 
for a deck.  The applicant is requesting a 2.1’ variance to the deck standard with a 
resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear yard property line.       
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official 
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation 
and zoning district.   
Table 1:  Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family Low Density) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family Low Density) 

East Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family Low Density) 

West Single Family 
House, across River 

“Low Density Residential” & 
“open Space/Conservation” RR (Rural Residential) 
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Table 2: Site Aerials 
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The Volusia County Property Appraiser lists the house at 90 Raintree Lane as 
constructed in 1997 and an addition constructed in 2005.   The house addition received 
a variance from the Board of Adjustments and Appeals, case number 04-05, for an 
encroachment into the rear yard setback of 43’ with a final setback of 60’.   
The applicant has constructed the deck and pool without permits and seeking to allow 
the improvements to stay at their existing location. As shown on the survey, the deck is 
26.4’ by 44’ or 1,162 square feet.  The pool is level with the deck.  The deck does have 
trellis features, however, there is no hard roof on the structure.  
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 Below is a summary of the code enforcement action to date on this property: 

Table 3:  Code enforcement action summary: 

Date Action 

June 2, 2011 
Building staff notified Neighborhood Improvements Division 
(NID) that they received a call about a pool being constructed 
and there were no permits at this address. 

June 3, 2011 Notice of Violation (NOV) issued. 

June 3, 2011 

Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) was notified on 
June 03, 2011 for possible setback violations, wetland 
encroachment, dock permitting. 
 

July 25, 2011 DEP emails NID staff that the pool/deck appears to be out of the 
wetland and the dock is under 500 sq. feet--complaint closed. 

July 25, 2011 Property owner, Mr. Hudson contacted Building Department 
Plans Examiner about obtaining construction permits. 

August 23, 2011 Citation was issued for construction without permit (citation was 
paid). 

September 26, 2011 
At the Special Master hearing it was judged that the property 
owner had until October 15th to obtain permits or a fine of $50 
would be imposed starting the 16th. 

November 28, 2011 
At the Special Master hearing it was judged that a fine of $2200 
be paid (44 days of non-compliance) within 10 days and the 
$50/day fine continue until compliance is achieved. 

January 26, 2012 A lien was recorded for the $2200 plus case costs of $6.03. 

April 10, 2012 Property owner applied for variance to allow existing deck and 
pool remain as constructed. 
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Below are pictures of the deck structure and pool: 
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There have been no building or electrical permits issued for the pool and deck.  After 
the Board of Adjustment and Appeal decision, the applicant shall be required to obtain 
all applicable permits. 
Deck Variance:  The Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback for all decks.  Many 
properties along the Tomoka River have wetland areas between the house and the river 
which prevents the construction of decks and allows only walkways to docks.  This 
property has no wetlands between the house and the river and the deck was 
constructed at the edge of the water.  The applicant has provided a letter from the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection stating no additional actions are 
required from this agency and the improvement is acceptable.   
Pool Variance:  The Land Development Code states the following:   

 “Waterfront Lots. On waterfront lots (excluding oceanfront), pools and screen 
enclosures shall be set back 10 feet from the rear lot line except that where the rear yard 
requirement is greater than 30 feet, one (1) additional foot of setback for each two feet 
(2’) of required rear yard in excess of 30 feet is required. There shall be a minimum of 
15’ from edge of deck to normal water line.” 

There are two standards for pool setbacks on waterfront lots.  The first standard is the 
calculated setback which for this property is 54.17’.  The second standard requires 
pools be located 15’ from the normal water line.   
ANALYSIS: 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

In considering the application, there are three variance requests: 
1.  The deck variance; 
2. The calculated pool setback; and  
3. The minimum setback of 15’ from the normal water line.   

While the three variances are separate, they are inter-related and have been analyzed 
together below. 
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the proposed variances: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
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Case for the variances:  The applicant has stated that the land is so irregular in 
shape this is the only place the deck could be done and the only place we could 
use an above ground pool. The applicant has also stated that the location of the 
deck allows a view of the grandchildren while playing in the Tomoka River.  Staff 
concurs that the shape of the lot is irregular running from the northern lot line to 
the southern.   
Case against the variances:  While the lot does have an irregular shape, it does 
not impact the potential location of the deck or pool.  The location of deck is at a 
2.9’ setback and geographic shape of lot would have no impact if the deck were 
located at 5’.  For the pool, there is approximately 100’ of area between the 
property line and the house structure which would allow the re-location of a pool. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The applicant has stated that there was a previous 
concrete deck and that the deck constructed would be a similar type of 
improvement.   
Case against the variances:  Table 3 of the background section details the 
history of the project to date.  The construction and location of the deck and pool 
are directly related to the actions of the applicant.  Had the scope of work been 
detailed to City staff, the improvements would have been located in the correct 
setbacks or a variance sought prior to construction.  The hardship was created 
by performing the work without permits. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The applicant stated, that they are restricted by the water 
set back, for a pool, and it is their opinion that the code regulation do not account 
for an above ground pool. 
Case against the variances:  The deck is currently at a 2.9’ setback where 5’ is 
required.  The literal enforcement of the deck setback would not impact the size 
of the deck.   
The pool is small in size and is an above ground pool.  As stated previously, 
there is adequate space to locate a pool and meet the calculated setback and the 
15’ minimum for the normal water line.     

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variances:  The applicant stated, “There is no other logical place the 
deck and pool could go. The shape and the slope of the lot prevent it from going 
any where else”. 
Case against the variances:  The deck can be relocated to meet a 5’ setback and 
other alternatives exist.  Similarly, the pool can be relocated to meet the required 

[05.02.2012 BOAA - 90 Raintree Lane, Staff Report.docx] 



Board of Adjustments and Appeals April 25, 2012 
90 Raintree Lane Page 7 

setbacks.  One alternative is to remove the above ground pool and relocate the 
deck to a 5’ setback.     

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variances:  The applicant stated, “The request for this variance is 
not based on a financial decision. It is strictly the esthetics and practicality of the 
lot”.       
Case against the variances:  Staff does not believe that the applicant is seeking 
the variance for financial reasons.  It is believed that the location of the deck and 
pool were designed to make maximum use of the River view corridors.   

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variances:  None.   

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variances:   The applicant has stated, “This will in no way effect 
property values, negatively. It will increase property values because of the way it 
was built. It also will just improve the character of the surrounding sites”.      
Case against the variances:  The general intent of setbacks along the Tomoka 
River is to push back the principal and accessory buildings with larger average 
setbacks.  While staff has not received any written information from the abutting 
neighbor, the improvement is clearly forward of their house and pool, and may 
cause a diminish view of the river.           

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Case for the variances:  The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights 
that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or unique 
circumstance for their property.   
Case against the variances:  Staff does not believe that the application has met 
the criteria for a variance and the application should be denied.    

CONCLUSION:  The Board could deny the variances, approve the variances as 
submitted by the applicant, or reduce the required setbacks.  The applicant requests the 
following variances: 
Pool Variance:  Section 2-50.X.3 of the Land Development Code requires a calculated 
setback for pools located on waterfront lots which is 54.17’ and a minimum of 15’ from 
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the edge of the deck to the normal water line. The applicant is requesting a 51.27’ 
variance to the pool standard with a resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear property line.   
The applicant also requests a 12.1’ variance to the required 15’ setback from the edge 
of deck to the normal water line, with a resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear property line.  
 
Deck Variance:  Section 2-50.W of the Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback 
for a deck.  The applicant is requesting a 2.1’ variance to the deck standard with a 
resulting setback of 2.9’ to the rear yard property line.       

RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
DENY the requested variances to allow a constructed pool and deck to remain at a 
setback of 2.9’ from the rear yard property line abutting the Tomoka River.  The 
improvements would be required to meet the applicable setbacks of the Land 
Development Code. 
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Spraker, Steven

From: Fred Hudson [fhudson@hudsonsfurniture.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2012 11:21 AM
To: Spraker, Steven
Subject: 90 Raintree Ln

Steve thanks for being extremely professional and helpful. 
Here is my request: 
The deck was put in the only spot where we can observe our Grandchildren when they are swimming in the 
Tomoka, which I am sure you know there is a slight worry about alligators. 
There was a concrete deck with a jacuzzi where we built the larger wood deck and an above ground pool (the 
pool is about the same size as the old jacuzzi). The lot has a very irregular shape so this was the only logical 
spot to put the deck. In the last 20 years I have pulled more than 21 permits, I in no way was trying to avoid 
paying a permit fee. I honestly thought removing an impervious concrete deck and putting in a wooden, 
pervious deck would not need a permit. You can also see that we built it with materials that will be esthetically 
positive to everyone near us and on the river. I have included letters from all of my neighbors, who have a view 
of my deck and they all consider it an improvement which helps all our properties. The deck variance needed is 
2.1'. The pool variance needed is 53.6'. That is because 2 of my neighbors have wetland issues, I do not.  
 
 Under Criteria: Conforming 
1 The land is so irregular in shape this is the only place the deck could be done and the only place we could use 
an above ground pool. It also allowed a view of the grandchildren.  
2 The fact that there was already a concrete deck there and we felt like removing it would be a positive impact 
not in any way negative. 
3 I am restricted by the water set back, for a pool, which I don't think they meant an in the deck but above 
ground pool. 
4 There is no other logical place the deck and pool could go. The shape and the slope of the lot prevent it from 
going any where else. 
5 The request for this variance is not based on a financial decision. It is strictly the esthetics and practicality of 
the lot. 
6 This request wil not affect the congestion in the neighborhood or create any public danger or hazard. 
7 This will in no way effect property values, negatively. It will increase property values because of the way it 
was built. It also will just improve the character of the surrounding sites. 
8 I totally understand, if this variance is granted it does not apply to anything else I own. 
--  
Fred Hudson 
www.HudsonSfurniture.com 
3290 W St Rd 46 
Sanford, FL 32771 
407-323-9644 



ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS

Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.

Signature Street Address For Against

3

Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on 
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or 
other materials may be attached as exhibits.  
  
NOTE: If the existing structure or property is nonconforming, complete the nonconforming criteria (page 4).

CRITERIA: CONFORMING

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are 
not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work 
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant:

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure:
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5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial 
disadvantages or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of 
unnecessary hardship:

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other 
hazard to the public:

CRITERIA: CONFORMING (continued)

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the 
relevant subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential 
character of, the area surrounding the site:

8. Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to 
other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming 
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on 
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any 
other materials may be attached as exhibits. 

CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING

1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified 
in Chapter 2, Article II:



CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING (continued)
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2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of 
the structure:

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is 
permitted by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:

4. The proposed expansion effectively "squares-off" an existing building, or does not extend beyond the furthest point of 
an adjacent building on the site:

5. The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings:

6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting views or increasing light and/or noise:
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